## **ORDINANCE 01-2024**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, APPROPRIATING \$75,000.00 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR THE PURCHASE OF LANDSCAPING EQUIPMENT

**BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- Section 1. The Borough of Mount Arlington, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey (the "Borough") hereby appropriates the amount of \$75,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the purchase of Landscaping Equipment for the maintenance of Borough owned properties including all costs and expenses necessary therefor and incidental thereto.
- Section 2. The Borough hereby certifies that is has adopted a capital budget or a temporary capital budget, as applicable. The capital or temporary capital budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. To the extent that the purposes authorized herein are inconsistent with the adopted capital or temporary capital budget, a revised capital or temporary capital budget has been filed with the Division of Local Government Services.
- Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect after final adoption and publication and otherwise as provided by applicable law.

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Ordinance of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, introduced on January 16, 2024, and will be further considered after a Public Hearing held on February 6, 2024 at the Municipal Building at 7:00p.m.

INTRODUCED: January 16, 2024

ADOPTED: February 6, 2024

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON COUNTY OF MORRIS STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Matthew N. Bansch Borough Clerk Michael Stanzilis, Mayor Borough of Mount Arlington

{SEAL}